

## City of Newton, Massachusetts Office of the Mayor

166-22

Telephone (617) 796-1100

Telefax (617) 796-1113

TDD (617) 796-1089

E-mail rfuller@newtonma.gov

February 14, 2022

RECEIVED
022 FEB 14 PH 5: 0:
01TY CLERK
WENTON, MA. 02459

Honorable City Council Newton City Hall 1000 Commonwealth Avenue Newton Centre, MA 02459

## Councilors:

I respectfully submit a docket item to your Honorable Council requesting the authorization to accept, appropriate and expend the Executive Office of Public Safety and Security and the Department of Fire Services (DFS) Firefighter Safety Equipment Grant in the amount of \$35,000.

Funds will be used to purchase FireDex Leather Fire Boots.

Thank you for your consideration of this matter.

Sincerely,

Ruthanne Fuller

Mayor



## CITY OF NEWTON, MASSACHUSETTS FIRE DEPARTMENT HEADQUARTERS

1164 Centre Street, Newton Center, MA 02459-1584 Chief: (617) 796-2210 Fire Prevention: (617) 796-2230 FAX: (617) 796-2211 EMERGENCY: 911



Ruthanne Fuller Mayor

February 10, 2022

Maureen Lemieux Chief Financial Officer City of Newton 1000 Commonwealth Ave Newton, MA 02459

Maureen,

I respectfully request to docket funding of a grant awarded to Newton Fire in the amount of \$35,000.00 from the Executive Office of Public Safety and the Department of Fire Services for Firefighter Safety Equipment.

The funding is going to be used to purchase FireDex leather fire boots.

The Grant is a reimbursement grant; therefore, we would respectfully request authorization to expend the grant and when refunded by the Dept. of Fire Services to replenish our account of expenditure.

Thank you for your consideration to this request.

Respectfully,

Greg Gentile
Assistant Chief of Department



## Office of the Governor Commonwealth of Massachusetts

State House Boston, Massachusetts 02133 Tel: (617) 725-4000

KARYN E. POLITO Lieutenant Governor

January 10, 2022

Chief Gino Lucchetti City of Newton 1164 Centre Street Newton, MA 02459

Dear Chief Lucchetti,

Congratulations! I am pleased to inform you that the Executive Office of Public Safety and Security and the Department of Fire Services (DFS) has awarded the City of Newton \$35,000 in State Fiscal Year 2022 funding for the Firefighter Safety Equipment Grant Program.

While the last two years have presented great challenges, the fire service in Massachusetts has shone brightly, overcoming every obstacle along the way. Please know that we are deeply appreciative for your continued dedication to the mission of public safety, and grateful to be able to provide your department with this important equipment.

The contract, terms and conditions, and other award documents for this program will be provided to you by DFS. Please contact Tim Moore at DFS with any questions about this award at 978-567-3721 or Timothy.Moore@mass.gov.

Sincerely,

Governor Charles D. Baker

Lt. Governor Karyn E. Polito